

General information about company		
Scrip code*	542669	
NSE Symbol*	NA	
MSEI Symbol*	NA	
ISIN*	INE374E01021	
Name of company	BMW INDUSTRIES LIMITED	
Type of company	Main Board	
Class of security	Equity	
Date of start of financial year	01-04-2025	
Date of end of financial year	31-03-2026	
Date of board meeting when results were approved	28-07-2025	
Date on which prior intimation of the meeting for considering financial results was informed to the exchange	23-07-2025	
Description of presentation currency	INR	
Level of rounding	Lakhs	
Reporting Type	Quarterly	
Reporting Quarter	First quarter	
Nature of report standalone or consolidated	Standalone	
Whether results are audited or unaudited for the quarter ended	Unaudited	
Whether results are audited or unaudited for the Year to date for current period ended/year ended		
Segment Reporting	Single segment	
Description of single segment	MANUFACTURING SELLING OF ENGINEERING PRODUCTS AND PROCESSING OF STEEL AND ALL OTHER ACTIVITIES INCIDENTAL TO	
Start date and time of board meeting	28-07-2025 15:30	
End date and time of board meeting	28-07-2025 20:15	
Whether cash flow statement is applicable on company		
Type of cash flow statement		
Declaration of unmodified opinion or statement on impact of audit qualification	Not applicable	
Whether statement on deviation or variation for proceeds of public issue, rights issue, preferential issue, qualified institutions placement etc. is applicable to the company for the current quarter?	No	
No. of times funds raised during the quarter		
Whether the disclosure for the Default on Loans and Debt Securities is applicable to the entity?	No	NOT APPLICABLE

Financial Results Ind-AS					
Particulars		3 months/ 6 months ended (dd-mm-yyyy)	Year to date figures for current period ended (dd-mm-yyyy)		
Date of start of reporting period		01-04-2025	01-04-2025		
Date of end of reporting period		30-06-2025	30-06-2025		
Whether results are audited or unaudited		Unaudited	Unaudited		
Nature of report standalone or consolidated		Standalone	Standalone		
Part I	Blue color marked fields are non-mandatory. For Consolidated Results, if the company has no figures for 3 months / 6 months ended, in such case zero shall be inserted in the said column.				
1	Income				
	Revenue from operations	13036.58	13036.58		
	Other income	462.35	462.35		
	Total income	13498.93	13498.93		
2	Expenses				
(a)	Cost of materials consumed	5117.25	5117.25		
(b)	Purchases of stock-in-trade	442.68	442.68		
(c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	24.28	24.28		
(d)	Employee benefit expense	779.69	779.69		
(e)	Finance costs	338.33	338.33		
(f)	Depreciation, depletion and amortisation expense	1062.11	1062.11		
(g)	Other Expenses				
1	OTHER EXPENSES	4307.86	4307.86		
	Total other expenses	4307.86	4307.86		
	Total expenses	12072.2	12072.2		
3	Total profit before exceptional items and tax	1426.73	1426.73		
4	Exceptional items	0	0		
5	Total profit before tax	1426.73	1426.73		
6	Tax expense				
7	Current tax	278.85	278.85		
8	Deferred tax	83.56	83.56		
9	Total tax expenses	362.41	362.41		
10	Net movement in regulatory deferral account balances related to profit or loss and the related deferred tax movement	0	0		
11	Net Profit Loss for the period from continuing operations	1064.32	1064.32		
12	Profit (loss) from discontinued operations before tax	0	0		
13	Tax expense of discontinued operations	0	0		
14	Net profit (loss) from discontinued operation after tax	0	0		
15	Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method	0	0		
16	Total profit (loss) for period	1064.32	1064.32		
17	Other comprehensive income net of taxes	-0.26	-0.26		
18	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	1064.06	1064.06		
19	Total profit or loss, attributable to				
	Profit or loss, attributable to owners of parent				
	Total profit or loss, attributable to non-controlling interests				
20	Total Comprehensive income for the period attributable to				
	Comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of parent				
	Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of parent non-controlling interests				
21	Details of equity share capital				
	Paid-up equity share capital	2250.86	2250.86		
	Face value of equity share capital	1	1		
22	Reserves excluding revaluation reserve				
23	Earnings per share				
i	Earnings per equity share for continuing operations				
	Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	0.47	0.47		
	Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	0.47	0.47		
ii	Earnings per equity share for discontinued operations				
	Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	0	0		
	Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	0	0		
iii	Earnings per equity share (for continuing and discontinued operations)				
	Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	0.47	0.47		
	Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	0.47	0.47		
24	Debt equity ratio			Textual Information(1)	
25	Debt service coverage ratio			Textual Information(2)	
26	Interest service coverage ratio			Textual Information(3)	
27	Disclosure of notes on financial results	Textual Information(4)			

Text Block	
Textual Information(4)	<div>Notes: 1 The above unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 along with Notes thereupon were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors and were taken on record at their meetings held on July 28,2025. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review on the above financial results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2025. 2 The Company has one operating business segment viz, manufacturing, selling and processing of steel and all other activities are incidental to the same. 3 The Scheme of arrangement for amalgamation of BMW Iron & Steel Industries Limited (BMWISIL) and Nippon Cryo Private Limited (NCPL), wholly owned subsidiaries with the Company with effect from 1st April, 2024 is pending before National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) and is subject to necessary approvals. Pending these, accounting required in this respect has not been given effect to in the books of account. 4 Pursuant to the search conducted under section 132 of the Income Tax Act, 1961, during the financial year 2023-2024, the Company has received Assessment Orders for the financials years 2015-2016 to 2021-2022 and demand notices aggregating to Rs 377.41 lakhs have been issued to the Company. Rs 31.17 Lakhs pertaining to the financial year 2015-2016 and 2018-2019 to the extent agreed upon by the company, has been provided for under current tax in the financial year 2023-2024. Necessary appeals for remaining amount of demand of Rs. 346.24 Lakhs have been filed before the Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals) and are pending as on this date and impact with respect to this are presently not ascertainable. In view of the management, the allegations and contentions made by Income Tax Authorities as such are not tenable and adjustments if any required will be given effect to in the year of determination. 5 The figures for the quarter ended March 31,2025 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full Financial year ended March 31,2025 and the unaudited year to date figures upto December 31,2024 6 Previous periods' figures have been regrouped/rearranged by the Company, wherever necessary. Place : Kolkata Date : 28th July, 2025 For and on behalf of the Board of directors BMW Industries Limited Ram Gopal Bansal Whole Time Director (DIN : 00144159)</div>

Other Comprehensive Income			
Date of start of reporting period		01-04-2025	01-04-2025
Date of end of reporting period		30-06-2025	30-06-2025
Whether results are audited or unaudited		Unaudited	Unaudited
Nature of report standalone or consolidated		Standalone	Standalone
	Other comprehensive income [Abstract]		
1	Amount of items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss		
1	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-0.35	-0.35
	Total Amount of items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	-0.35	-0.35
2	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-0.09	-0.09
3	Amount of items that will be reclassified to profit and loss		
	Total Amount of items that will be reclassified to profit and loss		
4	Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		
5	Total Other comprehensive income	-0.26	-0.26